

2018

**Melanie Madsen Thatcher, Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v. Michael Lang, Defendant and Appellant/Cross-Appellee : Reply
Brief**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Bryan J. Pattison, Durham Jones & Pinegar P.C.; attorneys for appellant.

Karra J. Porter, J.D. Lauritzen, Christensen & Jensen P.C.; Benjamin S. Ruesch, Ruesch & Reeve PLLC; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Thatcher v. Lang*, No. 20180009 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2018).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3796

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument in Reply 1

 I. To quiet title, Thatcher had the burden to establish Lang’s breach and forfeiture and she failed..... 1

 II. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Lang specific performance 2

 A. Lang correctly stated the standard of review and fully preserved his arguments. 2

 1. The trial court abused its discretion in denying specific performance because it misapplied the law..... 3

 2. Lang preserved his repudiation argument for appeal. 4

 B. Thatcher has failed to justify her repudiation as a basis for denying Lang specific performance..... 6

 C. The trial court made no finding that Lang could not perform in spite of Thatcher’s repudiation. 13

 D. Thatcher’s claim that she would have accepted had Lang tendered in January 2013 is without support in the findings, contrary to the evidence, and speculative. 19

Response to Cross-Appeal..... 22

 I. The trial court correctly applied Utah law requiring strict compliance with forfeiture provisions..... 22

 A. The trial court applied the correct standard to Thatcher’s claimed forfeiture. 22

 B. Thatcher misplaces her reliance on conflicting and invalid provisions in the Option Agreement..... 24

 C. Thatcher’s notice was insufficient..... 27

 II. The trial court’s judgment of unjust enrichment was in all respects correct and justified. 30

 A. The unjust enrichment award is moot if Lang prevails on appeal..... 30

 B. The trial court did not err in awarding Lang damages for unjust enrichment..... 30

Conclusion	36
Certificate of Compliance	38
Certificate of Service.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>2007 E. Meadows, LP v. RCM Phoenix Partners, LLC,</i> 45 N.E.3d 1279 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>3511 13th St., LLC v. Lewis,</i> 993 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Adair v. Bracken,</i> 745 P.2d 849 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Butler v. Wilkinson,</i> 740 P.2d 1244 (Utah 1987).....	23
<i>Carlson v. Hamilton,</i> 332 P.2d 989 (Utah 1958).....	32
<i>Carr v. Enoch Smith, Co.,</i> 781 P.2d 1292 (Utah Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<i>Cea v. Hoffman,</i> 2012 UT App 101, 276 P.3d 1178.....	24
<i>Clark v. Scena,</i> 83 P.3d 1191 (Colo. App. 2003)	9
<i>Collard v. Nagle Constr., Inc.,</i> 2002 UT App 306, 57 P.3d 603.....	1
<i>Commercial Inv. Corp. v. Siggard,</i> 936 P.2d 1105 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	28
<i>Commercial Real Estate Inv., L.C. v. Comcast of Utah II, Inc.,</i> 2012 UT 49, 285 P.3d 1193.....	22, 23, 24
<i>Coroles v. State,</i> 2015 UT 48, 349 P.3d 739.....	3
<i>Covey v. Covey,</i> 2003 UT App 380, 80 P.3d 553.....	6

<i>Desert Miriah, Inc. v. B & L Auto, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 83, 12 P.3d 580.....	31
<i>DiGiuseppe v. Lawler</i> , 269 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. 2008).....	8
<i>E & M Sales W., Inc. v. Diversified Metal Prod., Inc.</i> , 2009 UT App 299, 221 P.3d 838.....	31
<i>Embassy Grp., Inc. v. Hatch</i> , 865 P.2d 1366 (Utah Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Ferris v. Jennings</i> , 595 P.2d 857 (Utah 1979).....	3, 34
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A. v. Maxwell</i> , 659 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1983).....	23
<i>Foxley v. Rich</i> , 99 P. 666 (Utah 1909)	35
<i>Francis v. State, Utah Div. of Wildlife Res.</i> , 2010 UT 62, 248 P.3d 44.....	15, 21
<i>Green River Canal Co. v. Thayn</i> , 2003 UT 50, 84 P.3d 1134.....	27
<i>Grunbaum v. Nicole Brittany, Ltd.</i> , 61 N.Y.S.3d 146 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	9
<i>Hale v. Beckstead</i> , 2003 UT App 240, 74 P.3d 628.....	23
<i>Holladay Towne Ctr., L.L.C. v. Brown Family Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 UT 9, 248 P.3d 452.....	2
<i>In re Baby Girl T.</i> , 2012 UT 78, 298 P.3d 1251.....	4
<i>Johnson v. Austin</i> , 748 P.2d 1084 (Utah 1988).....	23
<i>LHIW, Inc. v. DeLorean</i> , 753 P.2d 961 (Utah 1988).....	10, 12
<i>McTee v. Weber Ctr. Condo. Ass'n</i> , 2016 UT App 134, 379 P.3d 41.....	29
<i>Northgate Vill. Dev. LC v. Orem City</i> , 2018 UT App 89, 427 P.3d 391.....	3

<i>Northgate Vill. v. Orem City</i> , 429 P.3d 461 (Utah 2018)	3
<i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 2011 UT 68, 266 P.3d 828	4
<i>PDQ Lube Ctr., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 949 P.2d 792 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pixton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 P.2d 746 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	31
<i>PR Pension Fund v. Nakada</i> , 809 P.2d 1139 (Haw. App. 1991)	9
<i>Reed v. Alvey</i> , 610 P.2d 1374 (Utah 1980)	4, 6
<i>Richardson v. Hart</i> , 2009 UT App 387, 223 P.3d 484	21, 22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	23
<i>Saleh v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2006 UT 20, 133 P.3d 428	27
<i>Saunders v. Sharp</i> , 840 P.2d 796 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	6
<i>Selvig v. Blockbuster Enters., LC</i> , 2011 UT 39, 266 P.3d 691	2, 31
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 2012 UT 48, 297 P.3d 556	14
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645	29, 36
<i>Steiner v. Bran Park Assocs.</i> , 582 A.2d 173 (Conn. 1990)	9
<i>U.S. Fid. v. U.S. Sports Specialty</i> , 2012 UT 3, 270 P.3d 464	32
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	9

Other Authorities:

13 Williston on Contracts § 39:41 (4th ed.).....7, 8
4 A.L.R.4th 993, Part I § 2 (Westlaw 1981, original publication)33
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 244 (1981)..... 8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253 (1981)..... 9
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 36(1) (2011).....34
